c. \$100,000 in favor of the Group Against Smog and Pollution (GASP) for an environmental project developed by the Hazelwood Initiative to rejuvenate the Hazelwood, Pennsylvania community;

and in LTV Steel-Cleveland for \$1.25 in civil penalties to the United States. On December 29, 2000, LTV Steel filed for bankruptcy protection in In re: LTV Steel Company, Inc. (the LTV Bankruptcy), Bankruptcy No. 00-43866 (N.D. Ohio). The Stipulation and Order also provides that plaintiffs shall have allowed general unsecured claims against LTV Steel for the amounts specified above and that LTV Steel will use its best efforts to obtain approval by the Bankruptcy Court of its entry into the Stipulation and Order. Because of the pendency of the LTV Bankruptcy, it is unclear whether the specified amounts will be available after payments to other, secured creditors.

For thirty (30) days following this publication, the Department of Justice will receive comments relating to the proposed Stipulation and Order. Comments should be addressed to the Assistant Attorney General of the **Environment and Natural Resources** Division, United States Department of Justice, Post Office Box 7611, Washington, D.C. 20044-7611, and should refer to United States, ACHD and GASP v. LTV Steel Company, Inc., Civil No. 98-570 (W.D. Pa.), and United States v. LTV Steel Company, Inc., Civil No. 1: 98CV3012 (N.D. Ohio), DOJ nos. 90-5-2-1-2193 and 90-7-1-919. Alternatively, because of potential mail delays associated with recent events, comments may be sent by facsimile to (202) 514-4180, with attention to the Environmental Enforcement Section.

The Stipulation and Order may be examined at the offices of the United States Attorney for the Western District of Pennsylvania, 633 U.S. Post Office and Courthouse, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15219, and the offices of the United States Attorney for the Northern District of Ohio, 1800 Bank One Center, 600 Superior Avenue, East, Cleveland, Ohio 44114-2600. A copy of the Stipulation and Order may be obtained by mail from the United States Department of Justice Consent Decree Library, Post Office Box 7611, Washington, D.C. 20044–7611 or by faxing a request to Tonia Fleetwood, fax no. (202) 514–0097, phone confirmation number (202) 514–1547. In requesting a copy, please reference the Stipulation of Settlement and Order of Dismissal in United States, ACHD and GASP v. LTV Steel Company, Inc., Civil No. 98-570 (W.D. Pa.), and United States v. LTV

Steel Company, Inc., Civil No. 1: 98CV3012 (N.D. Ohio), DOJ nos. 90–5– 2–1–2193 and 90–7–1–919, and enclose a check made payable to the United States Treasury in the amount of \$3.75 (25 cents per page reproduction cost).

Bruce S. Gelber,

Chief, Environmental Enforcement Section, Environmental and Natural Resources Division. [FR Doc. 02–12877 Filed 5–22–02; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4410-15-M

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Notice of Lodging of a Consent Decree Pursuant to the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act

Notice is hereby given that a proposed partial consent decree in United States and State of California v. Oil & Solvent Process Company, Chemical Waste Management, Inc., Fairchild Holding Corporation, and R. H. Peterson Company, Consolidated Cases: CV 98-0760, CV 97-8230, CV 96-6634 TJH was lodged on April 22, 2002, with the United States District Court for Central District of California. The proposed Consent Decree would resolve certain claims against Oil & Solvent Process Company, Chemical Waste Management, Inc., and R. H. Peterson Company under Sections 107 of the **Comprehensive Environmental** Response, Compensation, and Liability Act of 1980, 42 U.S.C. 9606 & 9607, as amended brought against all of the above captioned defendants to recover response costs incurred by the Environmental Protection Agency in connection with the release of hazardous substances at the San Gabriel Valley Superfund Sites, Suburban Operable Unit ("Site") in Los Angeles, California. The United States alleges that Settling Defendants are liable as persons who currently own or owned a portion of the Site at the time of disposal of a hazardous substance. Under the proposed partial Consent Decree, the Settling Defendants will pay \$950,000, of which \$47,500 will be paid to the State of California and \$902,500 will be paid to the Hazardous Substances Superfund to reimburse the United States for response costs incurred and to be incurred at the Site.

The Department of Justice will receive, for a period of thirty (30) days from the date of this publication, comments relating to the proposed Consent Decree. Comments should be addressed to the Assistant Attorney General for the Environment and Natural Resources Division, Department of Justice, P.O. Box 7611, Washington, D.C. 20530, and should refer to United States and State of California v. Oil & Solvent Process Company, Chemical Waste Management, Inc., Fairchild Holding Corporation, and R. H. Peterson Company., Consolidated Cases: CV 98– 0760, CV 97–8230, CV 96–6634 TJH, DOJ Ref. # 90–11–3–1691.

The Consent Decree may be examined at the Region 9 Office of the Environmental Protection Agency, 75 Hawthorne Street, San Francisco, CA 94105 and the United States Attorney's Office for the Central District of California, Federal Building, 300 North Los Angeles Street, Los Angeles, California 90012 c/o Assistant United States Attorney Suzette Clover. A copy of the proposed consent decree may be obtained by mail from the Consent Decree Library, Post Office Box 7611, Washington, D.C. 20044. In requesting copies please refer to the referenced case and enclose a check in the amount of \$12.00 (25 cents per page reproduction costs), payable to the United States Treasury.

Ellen Mahan,

Assistant Section Chief, Environmental Enforcement Section, Environment and Natural Resources Division. [FR Doc. 02–12875 Filed 5–22–02; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4410–15–M

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Office of Justice Programs

Agency Information Collection Activities: Proposed Collection; Comment Request

ACTION: 60-Day notice of information collection under review: Reinstatement, without change, of a previously approved collection for which approval has expired; Crime Victim Compensation State Certification Form.

The Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, Office of Victims of Crime, has submitted the following information collection request for review and clearance in accordance with the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995. This proposed information collection is published to obtain comments from the public and affected agencies. Comments are encouraged and will be accepted for "sixty days" until July 22, 2002.

If you have written comments, suggestions, or need a copy of the proposed information collection instrument with instructions or additional information, please contact Jeff Kerr, Program Specialist, 202–616– 3581, Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, Office for Victims of Crime, 810 7th Street, NW., Washington, DC 20531.

Request written comments and suggestions from the public and affected agencies concerning the proposed collection of information should address one or more of the following four points:

(1) Evaluate whether the proposed collection of information is necessary for the proper performance of the function of the agency, including whether the information will have practical utility;

(2) Evaluate the accuracy of the agency's estimate of the burden of the proposed collection of information, including the validity of the methodology and assumptions used;

(3) Enhance the quality, utility, and clarity of the information to be collected; and

(4) Minimize the burden of the collection of information of those who are to respond, including through the use of appropriate automated, electronic, mechanical, or other technological collection techniques or other forms of information, e.g., permitting electronic submission of responses.

Overview of this information:

(1) *Type of information collection:* Reinstatement, without change, of a previously approved collection for which approval has expired.

(2) *The title of the form/collection:* Crime Victim Compensation State Certification Form.

(3) The agency form number, if any, and the applicable component of the Department sponsoring the collection: The form number is OJP Administrative Form 7390/5, Office of Justice Programs, United States Department of Justice.

(4) Affected public who will be asked or required to respond, as well as a brief abstract: Primary: State, Local and Tribal Governments. The Victim of Crime Act (VOCA) as amended and the Victim Compensation Program Guidelines require each crime victim compensation program to submit an annual Crime Victim Compensation Certification Form. Information received for each program will be used to calculate the annual formula/block grant amount for the VOCA state crime victim compensation programs. The information is aggregated and serves as supporting documentation for the Director's biennial report to the Congress.

(5) An estimate of the total number of respondents and the amount of time estimated for an average respondent to respond/reply: It is estimated that 54 respondents will each complete a one hour annual report.

(6) An estimate of the total public burden (in hours) associated with the collection: There are an estimated 54 total hour burden associated wit this collection.

If additional information is required contact: Mrs. Brenda E. Dyer, Deputy Clearance Officer, United States Department of Justice, Information Management and Security Staff, Justice Management Division, Suite 1600, 601 D Street, NW., Washington, DC 20530;

Dated: May 17, 2002.

Brenda E. Dyer,

Department Deputy Clearance Officer, Department of Justice. [FR Doc. 02–12900 Filed 5–22–02; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4410-18-M

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Office of the Secretary

Submission for OMB Review; Comment Request; Correction

May 15, 2002.

On Monday, May 5, 2002, the Department of Labor (DOL) published a notice in the Federal Register (67 FR 30400, May 6, 2002) announcing an opportunity to comment on an information collection request (ICR) that was submitted to the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) for review and approval in accordance with the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (Pub. L. 104-13, 44 U.S.C. Chapter 35). The notice announced an opportunity to comment on the ICR for ESA's OFCCP **Recordkeeping and Reporting** Requirements-Supply and Service (OMB control number 1215–0072).

The corrections are as follows: On page 30400 in the table, the average hours per response for Standard Form 100, should read "3.7" instead of "3.8".

On page 30400, column one, the Total Burden Hours should read "9,967,675" instead of "9,967.675"

Ira L. Mills,

Departmental Clearance Officer. [FR Doc. 02–12956 Filed 5–22–02; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4510–CM–M

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Office of the Secretary

Combating Child Labor Through Education in Bolivia and Peru

AGENCY: Bureau of International Labor Affairs, Department of Labor. **ACTION:** Notice of availability of funds and solicitation for Cooperative Agreement Applications (SGA 02–04).

SUMMARY: The U.S. Department of Labor (USDOL), Bureau of International Labor Affairs (ILAB), will award up to US \$3 million through a cooperative agreement(s) to an organization or organizations to develop and implement educational and vocational programs as a means to combat the worst forms of child labor as defined in International Labor Organization (ILO) Convention No. 182. The programs, to take place in the Department of Potosí in Bolivia and the Department of Puno in Perú, should complement as appropriate USDOLfunded child labor programs being implemented by the ILO's International Program on the Elimination of Child Labor (IPEC) in artisan mining communities. ILAB is seeking applications from qualified organizations for implementation of an educational initiative to improve access to basic quality education for children working or at risk of working. The programs should include components of awareness raising, teacher training, development and distribution of locally relevant educational materials, vocational training, institutional strengthening, and mobilization of resources for education. Applicants may submit applications for implementation in one or both countries.

DATES: The closing date for receipt of applications is July 9, 2002. Applications must be received by 4:45 p.m. (Eastern Time) at the address below. No exceptions to the mailing and hand-delivery conditions set forth in this notice will be granted.

ADDRESSES: Application forms will not be mailed. They are published in this Federal Register Notice, and in the Federal Register that may be obtained from your nearest U.S. Government office or public library or online at http://www.nara.gov/fedreg/ nfpubs.html.

Applications must be delivered to: U.S. Department of Labor, Procurement Services Center, 200 Constitution Avenue, NW, Room N–5416, Attention: Lisa Harvey, Reference: SGA 02–04, Washington, DC 20210.

Applications sent by e-mail, telegram, or facsimile (FAX) will not be accepted. Applications sent by other delivery services, such as Federal Express, UPS, etc., will be accepted, however, the applicant bears the responsibility for timely submission.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Lisa Harvey. E-mail address: All applicants are advised that U.S. mail delivery in